

§

ITEM NO.11

COURT NO.6

SECTION IIB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).535/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 29/08/2008 in CRLA No.452/1998, of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

POHP SINGH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for bail and office report)

WITH SLP(Crl) NO. 1821 of 2009

(With appln(s) for bail, stay and office report)

(FOR FINAL DISPOSAL)

Date: 12/07/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE B.S. CHAUHAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.A. BOBDE

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. J.N. Dubey, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Anurag Dubey, Adv.

Ms. Anu Sawhney, Adv.

Mr. Meenesh Dubey, Adv.

Mr. S.R. Setia, Adv.

Mr. S.S. Shamsbery, Adv.

Mr. Bhakti Vardhan, Adv.

Mr. Shubhashis R. Soren, Adv.

Mr. Bharat Sood, Adv.

Mr. Sambeet Das, Adv.

Mr. R.C. Kohli, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Brijender Chahar, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Ramesh Kumar Shokeen, Adv.

Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv.

Mr. S.R. Setia, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

It is pointed out by Dr. J.N. Dubey, learned senior counsel that the first petitioner in SLP(Crl)No.535/2009-Pohp Singh has died and therefore, the petition against petition No.1 stands abated.

In view of the above, the petition against Pohp Singh stands abated in SLP(Crl) No.535/2009. Learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to file affidavit within four weeks stating how much sentence has been served by accused in the said SLP.

List the SLPs after four weeks.

(O.P. Sharma)  
Court Master

(M.S. Negi)  
Court Master